24-10392-dsj Doc 129 Filed 10/15/24 Entered 10/15/24 17:01:02 Main Document Docket #0129 Date Filed: 10/15/2024

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re:

BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE, INC.,

Chapter 7

Case No.: 24-10392 (DSJ)

Debtor.

-----x

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE § 542(a) DIRECTING THE TURNOVER OF FUNDS TO THE TRUSTEE BY PAYPAL, INC. AND AN <u>ACCOUNTING OF THE TRANSFER OF ANY SUCH FUNDS TO THIRD PARTIES</u>

Upon consideration of the motion (ECF Doc. No. 108) (the "<u>Motion</u>") filed by Rimon P.C., attorneys for Kenneth P. Silverman, the Chapter 7 Trustee of Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc. (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), directing PayPal, Inc. ("<u>PayPal</u>") to turnover the proceeds of the Debtor's account maintained in a digital wallet held with PayPal with an account balance as of the Petition Date in the amount of \$128,711.90 and adequate notice of the Motion having been given; and no objections having been filed with respect to the Motion; and sufficient cause having been shown therefore; and upon the Affidavit of Service of notice of hearing of the Motion on file with the Court; and upon the Certificate of No Objection filed on October 15, 2024 at ECF Doc. No. 124; and the Court having determined the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establishes sufficient cause for the relief requested; it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Motion is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further

ORDERED, that PayPal, is directed to turnover the proceeds in the amount of \$128,711.90 to the Trustee within five (5) business days of entry of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED, that PayPal is directed to provide a full accounting of all of the proceeds maintained in the account to the Trustee within fourteen (14) days of the entry of this Order; and it is further



24-10392-dsj Doc 129 Filed 10/15/24 Entered 10/15/24 17:01:02 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

ORDERED, that the Trustee be, and hereby is, authorized to do such things, execute such documents, and expend such funds as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Order.

Dated: New York, New York October 15, 2024

> <u>s/ David S. Jones</u> HONORABLE DAVID S. JONES UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE